

No. 23-824

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PETITIONER,

v.

DAVID L. MILLER,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

REID W. LAMBERT
STRONG & HANNI
*102 South 200 East
Suite 800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
AARON Z. ROPER
JEFFREY G. HO
ERIN M. SIELAFF
AYOUB OUEDERNI
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory and Factual Background	3
B. Procedural History.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. Congress Waived Sovereign Immunity with Respect to Section 544(b) Claims in Their Entirety.....	12
A. Section 106(a) Clearly Applies to the Nonbankruptcy Law that Section 544(b) Incorporates	13
B. The Government’s Two-Waiver Theory Lacks Merit.....	26
C. Section 106(a)’s Historical Backdrop Confirms that Congress Intended to Waive Immunity.....	29
D. Section 544(b) Does Not Require that the Creditor Could Sue the United States Outside Bankruptcy	33
E. The Government’s Reading Eviscerates Equal Treatment in Bankruptcy and Encourages Fraud.....	39
II. The Government’s Preemption and Appropriations Clause Arguments Lack Merit.....	45
A. Preemption Does Not Apply.....	45
B. The Appropriations Clause Does Not Apply.....	48
CONCLUSION	50

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Acme Harvester Co. v. Beekman Lumber Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 300 (1911)	39
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 589 U.S. 248 (2020)	32-33
<i>Armed Forces Bank NA v. Dragoo</i> , 2018 WL 8621584 (D. Ariz. Sept. 28, 2018)	36
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023)	34
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	28
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	39
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	33
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985)	3
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	39
<i>Cook v. United States (In re Yahweh Ctr., Inc.)</i> , 27 F.4th 960 (4th Cir. 2022)	19, 40
<i>Dep't of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024)	10, 13, 27
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	14
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	37
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	27-28
<i>Georgelas v. Desert Hill Ventures, Inc.</i> , 45 F.4th 1193 (10th Cir. 2022)	36
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016)	45-46
<i>Hafen v. Taylor</i> , 2021 WL 3194367 (D. Utah July 28, 2021)	36
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 595 U.S. 140 (2022)	37
<i>Hoffman v. Conn. Dep't of Income Maint.</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989)	31-32
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016)	46-47

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 578 U.S. 355 (2016)	4
<i>In re Equip. Acquisition Res., Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2014)	26, 48
<i>In re Int’l Admin. Servs.</i> , 408 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021)	42
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 589 U.S. 191 (2020).....	45, 47
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	29
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012)	47
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 599 U.S. 382 (2023)	24-25, 41, 43
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018)	8, 15-17, 42
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	3, 42
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	37-38
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 583 U.S. 366 (2018)	4, 40-41
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 587 U.S. 370 (2019)	3-4, 40
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024).....	34
<i>Ohio Adjutant Gen.’s Dep’t v. FLRA</i> , 598 U.S. 449 (2023)	38
<i>Oliphant v. Moore</i> , 293 S.W. 541 (Tenn. 1927)	35
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015)	47
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022)	17

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Pattern Makers’ League of N. Am. v. NLRB</i> ,	
473 U.S. 95 (1985)	18
<i>Polselli v. IRS</i> , 598 U.S. 432 (2023)	44
<i>Presley v. Etowah Cnty. Comm’n</i> ,	
502 U.S. 491 (1992)	18
<i>Pugin v. Garland</i> , 599 U.S. 600 (2023)	15
<i>Sargeant v. Al Saleh</i> ,	
512 S.W.3d 399 (Tex. Ct. App. 2016)	35
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , 596 U.S. 464 (2022)	25
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	25-26
<i>Sugartown Worldwide LLC v. Shanks</i> ,	
2015 WL 1312572 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2015)	36
<i>Tabor v. Davis (In re Davis)</i> ,	
2016 WL 11696269	
(Bankr. W.D. Tenn. June 15, 2016)	36-37
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> ,	
541 U.S. 440 (2004)	33
<i>United States v. Brosnan</i> , 363 U.S. 237 (1960)	22
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	27
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> ,	
503 U.S. 30 (1992)	31-32
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2022)	38-39
<i>United States v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> ,	
563 U.S. 307 (2011)	16
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> ,	
462 U.S. 198 (1983)	41
<i>USPS v. Flamingo Industries (USA) Ltd.</i> ,	
540 U.S. 736 (2004)	28
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	34
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Akanan</i> ,	
2021 WL 12203532 (W.D. Pa. June 15, 2021)	35

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Woods & Erickson, LLP v. Leonard (In re AVI, Inc.)</i> , 389 B.R. 721 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Zazzali v. United States (In re DBSI, Inc.)</i> , 869 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017) ...	14, 16, 19, 21, 30, 43, 48
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Constitution	
art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	25
art. I, § 9, cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause)	12, 39, 45, 48-49
amend. XI	33
8 U.S.C. § 1101	15
11 U.S.C.	
§ 101	13, 20
§ 106.....	10, 18, 31-33
§ 106(a)	1-2, 7-10, 12-14, 16, 18-26, 28-32, 41
§ 106(a)(1).....	5, 15-16, 18-20, 23-24, 49
§ 106(a)(2).....	8, 10, 18-19
§ 106(a)(3).....	41, 49
§ 106(a)(4).....	22, 49
§ 106(a)(5).....	23-24
§ 106(c) (Supp. III 1980)	31
§ 108.....	22
§ 303.....	20
§ 346.....	22
§ 362.....	22, 41
§ 363.....	4, 14, 22
§ 364.....	22
§ 365.....	22
§ 502.....	22

VII

	Page
Constitution and Statutes—continued:	
11 U.S.C.	
§ 503.....	6, 41
§ 505.....	22
§ 506.....	4, 14
§ 507.....	6, 41
§ 510.....	22
§ 522.....	4, 14, 22
§ 523.....	15, 22, 41-42, 44
§ 524.....	22
§ 525.....	22
§ 541.....	3, 21
§ 542.....	32
§ 543.....	22
§ 544.....	1-2, 4-5, 7-10, 14-20, 22, 29, 32
§ 544(a).....	20-21
§ 544(a)(3).....	21
§ 544(b).....	1-4, 6-21, 24-26, 28, 30-37, 39-40, 42-43, 45-46, 48
§ 544(b)(1).....	8, 17, 19, 26, 35
§ 544(b)(2).....	41, 46
§ 545.....	4, 14, 22, 34
§ 546.....	20, 22, 41
§ 547.....	4, 14, 22-24, 32-34
§ 548.....	4, 6, 14, 20, 22, 24, 34-36, 42-43
§ 549.....	4, 14, 22, 24, 32, 36, 43
§ 550.....	4-6, 33, 36-37, 48-49
§ 552.....	22
§ 553.....	4, 14
§ 704.....	3
§ 724.....	4, 14
§ 749.....	4, 14

VIII

	Page
Constitution and Statutes—continued:	
11 U.S.C.	
§ 764.....	4, 14
§ 1142.....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1122	16
20 U.S.C. § 1403	16
26 U.S.C.	
§ 6321	44
§ 6331	44
§ 6502.....	45
§ 7202.....	44
§ 7421.....	47-48
§ 7422.....	47-48
§ 7426.....	47-48
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1409.....	29
§ 1500.....	16
§ 1605.....	16
§ 2410.....	22
§ 2414.....	49
§ 3306.....	45
31 U.S.C. § 3104	49
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, § 70e, 30 Stat. 544, 566	30
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-148.....	20
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/22.....	20
N.Y. Ct. Cl. Act § 10	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2743.16	20
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act (UFTA)	
§ 5.....	6
§ 7.....	7
§ 8.....	7
§ 9.....	7

IX

	Page
Constitution and Statutes—continued:	
Uniform Voidable Transactions Act (UVTA)	
§ 5	6
§ 7	7, 35
§ 8	7
§ 9	7
§ 15	4
Utah Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act, Utah Code (2014)	
§ 25-6-1	6
§ 25-6-5	44
§ 25-6-6	6, 35
§ 25-6-8	7, 35, 49
§ 25-6-9	7, 35
§ 25-6-10	7, 44
§ 25-6-11	29
Other Authorities:	
14 Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts. (5th ed. Nov. 2022 update)	4
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed.)	4, 14, 21, 30
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Modern English</i> <i>Usage</i> (4th ed. 2016)	34
H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 (1994)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 105-556 (1998)	42
Paul J. Hartman, <i>A Survey of the Fraudulent</i> <i>Conveyance in Bankruptcy</i> , 17 Vand. L. Rev. 381 (1964)	30
William L. Norton III, <i>Norton Bankruptcy Law</i> <i>and Practice</i> (3d ed. July 2024 update)	36
Resp. Br., <i>Ohio Adjutant Gen.’s Dep’t v. FLRA</i> , 21 F.4th 401 (6th Cir. 2021) (No. 20-3908)	38

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
U.S. Br., <i>Dep't of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024) (No. 22-846).....	27
U.S. Br., <i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) (No. 99-8576).....	38
U.S. Br., <i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018) (No. 16-1215).....	15
U.S. Br., <i>Ohio Adjutant Gen.'s Dep't v. FLRA</i> , 598 U.S. 449 (2023) (No. 21-1454).....	38
U.S. Br., <i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) (No. 90-1629).....	31
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	15
